
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

31-1-1:5 

Meeting Date: August 21, 2007 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ J Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 
A) a Second Amendment toLease Agreement (R92-47 l D) with Shiraz, Inc., for the Airport Center Hilton 
Hotel; and 
B) a Bill of Sale conveying the County's interest in the Records Storage Building to Shiraz, Inc. 
Summary: On February 7, 2006 (R-2006-0273), the Board approved an Amendment to Lease Agreement 
which implemented a settlement of the apportionment of condemnation award in the condemnation lawsuit 
between FDOT, the County and Shiraz involving the widening of Southern Boulevard in front of the 
County's Airport Center Complex. The Amendment to Lease Agreement requires the County to transfer 
ownership of the former Records Storage Building to Shiraz upon vacation thereof by the County and 
payment by Shiraz of $327,000. As the County has now vacated the Records Storage/Health Club 
Building, this Second Amendment adds the Records Storage Building into the hotel'sleased premisesand 
the Bill of Sale transfers title to the Records Storage Building. Shiraz will pay $327,000 to County upon 
approval of the Second Amendment. Also, Shiraz will be required to maintain the current fire system water 
line and pump serving the Airport Center Building II (Building II) until such time that the County installs 
a separate system. (PREM) District 2 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The Lease Agreement for the Airport Center Hilton Hotel was originally 
entered into with the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation on March 24, 1992 (R-92-471). On May 14, 
1992, the Lease was assigned to Shiraz. The First Amendment was approved on February 7, 2006 (R-2006-
0273). The County relocated the previous occupants of the Airport Center Complex (PZ&B and 
Engineering), to Vista Center in the 3rd quarter of2006 and has removed the equipment from the Records 
Storage Building. Upon receipt of $327,000 from Shiraz, the County will deliver the Second Amendment 
and Bill of Sale to Shiraz. Until the County installs a separate fire system water line and pump to serve 
Building II, Shiraz will be responsible to maintain the fire system water line and pump that also serves 
Building II. Further, in Section 4 of the Amendment, the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Annual Rental was 
incorrectly listed as $100,000 in stead of $110,000. The Second Amendment corrects this scrivener's error. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Second Amendment To Lease Agreement 
3. Bill of Sale 

Approved By: 

Recommended By, ~ !,\ \hi,," lLl,k 'f 
Departme t Directo~ 

d~LAA-- ~~ \ 
County Administrator Date' 



- - -------~-----~---------------

II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2007 

External Revenues <327,000.00> 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT <327,000.00> 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes __ No X 
f<~e_nue..Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B347 Object 6439 

Program __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funds are restricted for use only with Airport Center improvements. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: --------------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. 

Department Director 

This amendment complies With 
our review requirements. 

At' ~ +-1~ ,d1fa­

CPu~s ~c~. ~ 
~~ c..-v,g-- /J~i­
&.,, ,,,k<e~} . 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:IPREM\AGENDA\2007108-21\hilton amend 2 - ml.wpd 



EXHIBIT "D" 

SITE MAP 

--~ f/',; 
~~- ' 

Page 1 of l 

:: ' 2:: u o::n 
~ :B '1) 
tr 0 o:u 

H wrn-1 
~ i j;o 

~:i:iS2 ri ;,:; -I 
Ill , J:l 

rn 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (R-92-471D) (the 

"Second Amendment") is made and entered into ----------~ by and 

between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

("County") and SHIRAZ, INC., a Florida corporation ("Shiraz"). 

WI T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, County and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") entered 

into that certain Lease Agreement dated March 24, 1992 (R-92-471D), which lease was 

assigned by FDIC to Shiraz, Inc., pursuant to the Assignment of Lessee's Interest under 

Lease dated May 14, 1992 (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, County and Shiraz were named as defendants in an eminent domain 

proceeding filed by the State of Florida Department of Transportation relating to property 

which is the subject matter of the Lease and certain adjoining property owned by County, 

which property is referred to herein as the "Airport Center"; and 

WHEREAS, County and Shiraz entered into a Stipulated Order for Apportionment 

· (the "Order") relating to such litigation which required the parties to amend the Lease in 

accordance with the Order, and said Amendment to Lease (the "First Amendment") was 

made on Febmary 7, 2006 (R2006-0273); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Order and the First Amendment, upon County's vacation 

of the Records Storage/Health Club Building located at the Airport Center, the County is 

required to transfer ownership of the Records Storage/Health Club Building to Shiraz and 

amend the Lease to include the underlying land as described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto 

and made a part hereof (the "Land"); and 

WHEREAS, the County has vacated the Records Storage/Health Club Building. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum ofTen Dollars ($10.00) and other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are tme and conect and incorporated herein by 

reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the 

Lease, as amended. 



2. The original Exhibit "A" to the Lease is amended to include the Land and is 

hereby replaced by Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the premises 

described therein, together with all improvements and appurtenances thereto shall be, 

collectively, the "Demised Premises". 

3. Within ten (10) calendar days after approval and execution of this Second 

Amendment by County, Shiraz shall submit to County's Property & Real Estate Management 

Division (PREM) a cashier's check in the amount of Three Hundred Twenty-Seven 

Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($327,000.00) (the "Transfer Funds") as payment for transfer 

of ownership of the Records Storage/Health Club Building from County to Shiraz. Upon 

receipt of the Transfer Funds, County shall deliver to Shiraz the Bill of Sale attached hereto 

as Exhibit "C" conveying the Records Storage/Health Club Building to Shiraz. The transfer 

of ownership of the Records Storage/Health Club Building (the strncture including fixtures, 

but not the Land) shall be effective upon the Effective Date as that term is hereinafter 

defined. The exact Effective Date shall be established by written notice from the Director of 

PREM to Shiraz. The transfer shall be "As Is", without wananty and subject to all matters of 

record. 

4. The scrivener's enor pertaining to the Minimum Guaranteed Annual Rent in 

Section 4 of the First Amendment is hereby corrected. The Minimum Guaranteed Annual 

Rental payable pursuant to the Lease shall remain $110,000 (not $100,000 as stated in the 

First Amendment) as provided in Section IV.A. of the Lease. 

5. Shiraz shall maintain the cunent fire system water line and pump to the Airport 

Centre Building II, said building being depicted on Exhibit "D" attached hereto and made a 

. part hereof, until County notifies Shiraz that a new separate fire system water line and pump 

have been installed by County and activated. Installation of the new fire system water line to 

Airpmi Centre Building II and the disconnection of the existing line shall be done at 

County's sole cost and expense. 

6. This Second Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm 

Beach County Board of County Commissioners, and shall become effective ( the "Effective 

Date") only when: (i) it has been signed by all parties, (ii) it has been approved by the Palm 

Beach County Board of County Commissioners, and (iii) County has received the Transfer 

Funds. 

7. Except as set forth herein, the Lease, as amended, remains unrevised and in full 

force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Lease, as amended, 

hereby. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals on the date set 

f01ih above. 

Signed in the presence of: SHIRAZ: 
SHIRAZ, INC. 
a Florida corporation 

By:. ____________ _ 

(Signature) (Signature) 

(Print name of Witness) (Print Signatory's Name) 

Its: ______ President 

(Signature) 

(SEAL) 
(Print Name of Witness) 

ATTEST: 

(Signature) 

_________ , its Secretary 
(Piint name) 



STATE OF _____ _ 

COUNTY OF ____ _ 

] 
SS: 
] 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ day of 
2007, by ________ the ___ President of 

_______________ , who is personally known to me OR who produced 
--------' as identification and who did ____ take an oath. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ___________ _ 
County Attorney 

Notary Public 

Print Notary Name 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 
My Commission Expires: 

COUNTY: 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida 

By: ____________ _ 
Addie L. Green, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

BY -·-------------
Depaiiment Director 

G:\Properly Mgmt Section\~1 Lease\Airport Hilton Holel\Amendment 2\Shiraz 2nd Amendment. HF approved. 07-30--07.doc 



Page 1 of 4 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LEASED PROPERTY 

-T• 
BEN'Cl-1 rvIAl-Zl( I.JAND. SURVEYING & lVIAPPING, INC. 

i\!Ei,llJE.I\. FLOI\IDA SOCLETY OF .PROFESSIONAL LAND SUH.VEYORS 

LCoAL 6ESCAtr-rloll ron Pf>nOtL, l ~'r PB11, HILTOII 

A l'AllCtL or LAIID LYIIIO 1H SEOtlOI\ Jl, TOWtlSlllP 4J SOUTII, 

ltAIIIJE ~~ EAST, PALI\ BEACII COVl\'tY, rLOl\lD,I., ,1.IID ll&IIIQ HORE 

PARTlCULARt DE9CRLBED AS FOLLOWS/ 

COHHEHCIIIO AT TflE sovrnusr CORllER or SIIIO 51;:c11011, 

TIIEIICE, IIORTII 00 1 05'28' H.9T, ALOHQ TI\E EASt LIIH: or SAID 

SECTI0II, A DlSTAIICE or, l00,06 rEET1 TIIEllCE, IIORTII 

07"!J'~e• \11'.ST, ALOl10 rllE IIOIITII UOllt or WAY LIii!: 01" 

BOUTlltRII BOUt.EVARO, A DISTAHOE or, 100,06 FEET1 Tll£11Clt, 

IIOATII oo•o5'20' H3T, A DIDTAIICE or, ~a-i,50 FE£TJ TIIEIICE, 

l1011TII ]9•5~'J2' vr.s,·, A 0IBTAllCE or, ~00,00 FEET1 TIIEHCE, 

II0RTII oo•oo•oo• HST, A DISTAl1CE or, 2J5,00 FEET1 TIIEIJCB, 

II0TITII 90 9 00'00' WEGT, A DISTAHC!: or, 155,00 fEETJ TlltllCE, 

II0RTII oo•oo•oo• EAST, A O!STAIIC!: or, 155,00 rEETJ tltEIICll, 

IIORTI.I JS•oo•oo• HST, A DISTAIICE or, 60,00 FEETJ TIIEIICE, 

110nm 10'00'00' HST, A D!STAHCE O'f, vo·,oo FEET1 tllt11CE, 

II0RTII H•oo•oo• HliT, A DISHHCC or, •0,00 FEET1 TIIEIICE, 

II0TITII 67'00'00' WEST, A DISTAIICE or, -10,00 FEET/ tlltHCE, 

HOR1H'07':lO'OO' EAliT, /I 0ISTAllCI> or, 29.,6-i rEETJ TO THE 

POIIIT or BEGllll1lll(l1 

'IIIEHCE, !I0TITII 87'55'39' ~EST,· A DIBThllCE Of, 23,77 fEETJ 

TIIEIICE, S0VTfl H'H't~• VEST, A DIBTAIICE or, 135,00 n:rr, 
TlitllCE, 90U111 0•21•00• ~tsr, A DIBT,I.HCE or, .(Ol,92 ru:r, 
TO A POIII? OIi A CU~YE COHCAVt E/ISTER~Y IIAV!IIO "~AOIUB or 

H,96 nn1 '-lilJ WIIOSE RhDIVB POIHT DEARS SOUTII -12"-10'17' 

EAS11' TIIEIICE, SOU111tHLY 'At.OHO 8/dD CVRVE, tllROVClll A 

CEHTRAt. ~110[,£ or 90'00'00' A DlSTAIICl! ov, 9L19 FEET TO 

TIIE EIID or SAID CVRYE1 THEllCE, OOUTII i7'19'4J' \/EST, fl 

DISHIICE or, )05,00 nr.r, TIIEHCE, .. llORTII 'n•JB'59' I/EST, A 

DISHIICE or, 100.00' FEET/ THEIICE, llORTII .(7 1 21'01' EABT, A 

D15T~IICE or, J~.oo rl'.ETJ THEIICE, ,IIORrll -i2'J8'59' \/EST, A 

DISTAIICE or, 95;5J rEtr1 THEIICI'.,-HORTH -i7 1 21'0l' EAST,, A 

OISTAIICE or, 71.00 FEET, TO THE POIIIT or CURVATURE: or fl 

CURVE CO!ICAYE SOUTHERLY HAV!HG _,.. RADlU5 or 105 ,7-1 fEET1. 

TIIEIICE, EAS1ERLY ALOIICl 8AID CU~VE, 'IHROUOII A CEIITRAL AllOLi 

Of 5J'00'25' A DlSTAHCC or, 97,,82 !'EU TO tilt EIID or BAID 

CURVE/ 1111:IICE, HORTH 02 4 0-\'21' HST, A 016HHCE Of, J3J,H 

rtETr T\IEl1CE, HOR!II 07'5S'J9' 'JEST, A OISTAHCE or, 93,07 

FEET) TO T~E PO!IIT OF CURVATURE OF" cuiv£ COIICAVE 

SOUTIIEA6TtRLY 111-.VIHO 1-. RIIDIVS or 60,00 Ff'.ETJ TIIE!IC[, 

SOUTHHSTERLY .ALOJI() 31110 CURVE, TIIRO~OII f,. CEl1il1AL AHOLE or 

s1•s~•27• A DISHIICE or, H,36 n:r-r to TUE PO!IIT or 

REVERSE cunvquni: or " CURVE COHCAVE IIORTIIERLY IIAVll\Cl A 

RADIUS or H,JO rEET1 1:IICIICE, ,\1£5l£11Li' ALOIIO SAID CUAVI!, 

TIIIIOUOll ~ CEIITRAL AHcJL6 OF OS'JJ'OO' A DIGHIICE or, ll,JS 

FEET TO TIIE P• lln or HllOEllCY1 THEHCE, HORTH 5'.'H'S8' 

HST, A D15Hf\CE or, SJ.~7 FE!:TJ '[0 A ro!IIT OIi A CURVE. 

COIICAVE 11onll\lESTERLY \IAVIIIO 1-. RADIUS or l~H.35 FEET1."1IO 

~II0SF. TTAU!US POIIIT DEARS IIORTH. 56'26'-t6' \/EST1 TIIEIICE, 

IIOR111EASTEµLy >.LOH• SUD CVIIVE Al1D THE E/.BTERLY RlOIIT OF 

~AY [,J IIE Of AV5TTTAL1"11 AVtllUE , THROUOII II CEJ1TRAL A HOLE or 

l9'2J'J5' A DlSTAIICF, OF, ~80.97 HET TO THE EHD or SAID 

cunvE1 TIIEIICE.. SOUTII 79•01• 17' EAST, II OISTAIICE or, B0,00 

FEET1 Tll[IICE, SOUTII oo•oo•oo• EAST, A D15TAIICE or, 132,00 

•FEET! TIIEIICE:, SOU11\ 68'00'00' E/IBT, /I Ol!l1'AIICE Of, 205,00 

rEETJ ,T!IEIICE, SOVTII ~s•o5•00· E.',GT, /I OIS1'AIICt or, l70,00 

rEETJ Tllt.llCE, SOUTH 70•17 1 oot EA.St,·/\ 0ISTl\.tlC£ or, 60,00 

FEET! TIIEl1CE, SOUTII 01•:10•00• ~E:ST, '- DIST/IIICE 0F,··191,36 

FHTr TO 1'11E POlllT or BE0!IIIHIIQ, 

COllTJ\ltllllO 11.00 ACJlt.9 HORE 011. LESS 

cunJr.CT TO tX!STJ!IO O3Et\EIHB, lH:StRVHIOllS, REBTRICTIOIIS 

AIID R!GlliS or ~~'i or RECORD, 

SUlTE 121 • 4152 W. DLUE HERON DLVD, 

IUYlERA DEACH; fiLORIDA 33404 • (305) 848-2102 



----...___ __ -
- - --------- ··-------------.. •-··- ·---- ·------

Page 2 of 4 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LEASED PROPERTY 

.. ii'~/ 
. SURVEYING & MAPPING, INC 

BENCI-I IVIARI( LAND 
1>1EMD8R FLORIDA. SOCll./I'Y "OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURYE.YORS 

r· . 

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOll FOR PARCEL 2 AT PBIA HILTOII 

A PARCEL or L/\llD LYIIHl IH SECTIOH 02, T0\/!1Sll[I' -13 SOUTH, 
ltAIIOE -13 EAST, l'ALl1 BJ,;ACH COUllTY 1 -FLORID/\, AHO BElllCJ HORE 
PflltTICULAR'{ DESCRIBED AS FOLCOW8/ 

COlitlElWl}IO AT TIIF: 80U'Illl!: ... BT CORlll!:R or Ofl!D SEC'IIOll, , 
TIIEHCE, llORTH oo• 05' 20 • EAST, ALOIHl TIIE EAIJT LillE OF 8A lP 
SECT!OII, A DISTAIICE: OF, 100,06 FEET7 'IIIEllCE, !IOllTII 
07'53'40' ~ES1', ALOIIO THE HORTH RIOIIT OF \i,\'l LlllE OF' 
SOUTllEllll OOVLEVARD, A DlSTMICE OF, 100,06 FEETJ TilE!ICE, 
11011TII oo•o5'2B' EAST, I\ DI9TAHCE: OF', 26.of.,50 FEET/ 'IO TIIE 
l'OlllT OF BEOilll1lll0J 

TIIEHCE, SOUTH oo•os•2e• \IEST, ,., OIST/\llCE or •• 4L,17 l'EET! 
TO I\ POI!IT OH A CURVE COHCAVE: llORTH\/ESTERL'l IIAVIllO I\ 
RIIDIUS or 35,00· rEETI ,\HO \/HOllE RADIUS l'OIIIT B£/IRS IIORTII 
73'04'05' \/ESt1··r11EIICE, SOUTHIIESTE:l!LY t.LOIIO SAID CURVE, 
THROUOII II CEl\tl111L' AIIOt.E or 75'37'02' h DISThHCE or, -\6,19 
FEET TO '!'HE POIHT or TAHGEHC'iJ THEt1CE, HORTH 07'27

1
03' 

\/EST, f,. DISTAIICE OF', 199'.10 FEETJ TO A POillT Oil. I\ CURVE 
CO!ICAVE l10RTHEASTERL'l HAVI110 ·A RADIUS or 49,0l FEET1 AIIO 
IH!OSE RADIUS POlllT BEARS HORTH 02°32'05' EAST1 TllEIICE, 
llORTIIIIESTEHLY HOl10 SAID CURVE, THROUOll A CEHTRAL AllOU Of' 
117°05'42• II DlSTllllCE or, 9B,11 FEET TO TIIE EUD Of SIIID 
CURVE1 THEIICE, IIORTII 47'21'00' EAST,' I\ DISTAHCE OF, 6S,OO.., 
fEET1 THEl1CE, liORTH U 0 39'00' \/ES!·, A DlSTIIIICE·OF, 158,00', 
rEET1 T\IEHCE, SOUTH 17 1 21'00 1 \/EST, A DISTAUCE OF, 120,00 I 

FEETJ '1'.llEIICE, llORTH 42'30 1 59" \/EST, /I DISTAIICE ·or, J9J,55 / 
rEE'ri TO A POlHT OH "CURVE·COHCAVE EASTERLY HAVIllO A 
RADIUS OF 30,00 H.ET1 /lllD \IIIOSE RADIUS POIIIT BEARS IIORTII 
47'19'4J' EAST/ TIIEl!CE, HOl{THERLY ,',LOIIO S,',ID CURVE, 
TIIROUOI! A crnTRAL AHGLE OF 90°00'00' II DISTAIICE OF, H, 12 
FEET TO TIIE EIID OF SAID CVRVE1 T\IEllCE, llORTII <\7"21'00' 
E"ST, " OISTIIHCE or, 314,57 n:i:r, THEHCE, SOUTII -\2"J9'00• 
t"ST, ... DISTll!ICE: or, 77,44 rEETI TO A POillT Oil II CURVE 
COllC/IVE 1/ES!ERLY HAVlflO i. \l,\DIUS OF 112, 00 FEET/ AllD lil\OSt 
RADlVS POUIT BEl\lrn HORTH 57•53>05• \,/EST! TllttlCE, HOR!llERLY 
l\LOIIO S~ID 'CURVE, Tl!nouall A CEltrRt\L /IHGLE or 30°02'3'1' Ii 
DlSTAtlCE or, 58,7:J n:tT TO Tllt POillT OF TfillOEHC'iJ T\lEIICE,, 
HORTII 02'04'21' E-'ST, I\ OlSTAHCE or, 90,00 n:i::r, TIIEIICE, 
SOUTI\ 07'55'39' EAST, A DIBTA!ICE: OF, 20,00 FEET/ TIIEIICE, 

/' llOll'III 02•04•i1· EAS'l", A DISTAIICE or, 125,00 l'EET1 TIIEIICE, 
SOUTfi' B7'55'J9' E,',ST, fl DISTA!ICE OF, 5,00 n:1.T1 TIIIWCE, 
SOUT\I 07•30 1 00 1 \IF.ST, ,\ DI!l!AllCE or. 28,U na:T, TIIEHCE, 
SOUTH 67'00 1 00' EAS!, A DIST,',HCr OF, 40,00 l"EETJ TllEliCE,· 
SOUTH 14'00'00 1 \/EST, I\ DIST>-HCE or. -10,00 FEET1 TIIEllCE, 
SOUTII -\O'OO'OO' E ... ST, A DlSTAllCE OF, 90,QO FEETJ TIIEllCE,. 
SOUTH ::is•oo•oo• \/EST, A DIBTAHCE: or, 60,00 FEETJ TIIEHCI::, 

. SOUTII oo•oo•oo• EAST, /I IHSTAllCE OF, 1.55,00 FEET/ TI\EUCE, 
l!ORTII 9o•OO'OO' EAST, A DISTfdtCE 01::,· 155,00 FEET1 THEllCE:, 
£0UTI! oo•oo•oo• EAST, A DlSTAllCt or, :l.'.IS.00 rttT, TIIEllCE, 
SOUTH 29i54•32• EAST, I\ DI5T/\l1CE 01', J00,,00 FEET/ TO TIIE 
rol!IT Of BEGllllllllO' 

COl1TAllllllO ~ ,87 AcnES HORE on LESS 

SUBJECT TO E:)(ISTillO, EASEMtll'IS, RESERVATIOIJO, R.:ST!tlCTIOllll 
11110 RlOIITB Of ll/lY Of RF.CORO, 

SUITE 121 • 4152 W, DLUE HERON DLVD, 
IUVIERA DEA_CH, FLOIUDA 33404 • (305) 848-2102 



Page.3 of 4 

EXHllllT "A" 

LEASED PROPERTY 

BENC}l I\rIAl-Z.IC LAND SU1:Z.VE1ING & MAPPING, INC 
1V1IL11!DER foLORIDA SOCIE.TY OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 

t.EaAL tH'.SCRlP!IOH ran l'AR_CEL :l AT l'BIA IIILTO!I 

A HncEL Of L/dlD L'flfl(J Ill SECTIOJI 32, TO\IIISl{II' .\3 90VTII, 

ni\llClE ,\J EAST, l'IILH BEACH COUll'l"{, rLORIDA, AIID Dttll<J HORE 

l'AnTICULAR'i DE£CRlDtD An roLL0\IS/ 

COHHEHC lllO /IT TIIK SoVTliEAST CORIIEn 01" SAID SEC'l'IOII, 

'l'lll::JIC!:, 1101''1'11 oo•o~•.2s• !'!/\BT, Al.OHO THE EAST !.!HE OF SAID, 

9ECTIOII, A DISTAIICE OF, 100,06 FEE'l'J TIIEHCE, IWRTII 

07•53 '18' WEST, ALOtlO TIIE HORTII RIOIIT OF 1/A'i LIIIE OF 

SOUTIIEnl! noUt.EVAnD, A DISTAllCE or, 100.06 FEET/ TIIEltCE, 

COIITIIIUE, IIORTII 87'53'48' \!EST, ALOIIO SAID Lill!::,/\ 

OISTAIICE or,, 951,4B FEET/ TO THE POil!T OF BEOIIIIIIll(JJ 

TIIEMCE, IIORTII 06'55'46' EAST, A DlSTAllCE: or, 50,03 FEET/ 

TIIEIICE, IWRTH 39•59•:,_9• EA!lT, A DISTAIICE or, 41.77 FEETJ 

TIIEIICE, HORTII 15•51•19• EAST, A DISTAIICE or, 91,73 FEET) 

TIIEIICE, IIOHTII 17'24.'25' EJ\ST, J\ DI5Thl1CE OF, 44,12 FEET! 

TJIEIICE, HORTH 12°35'25' ',/EST, A DISTAIICE OF, 55,34 FEET1 

TO ·I\ POlln O!I I\ CURVE ·coHcAVE EASTERLY lll\VI!IO A RADIUS OF 

'.15,71 fEET/ AIID \!HOSE ·RADIUS. POIHT DEARS l10RTII 47•24•.35• 

EAST1 TIIEHCE:, llORTHERLi'. ALOHO SAID CURVE, TIIROUOII A 

CEIITRI\L ht10LE or 45°29'57' A DISTAIICE OF, 20.:10 FEET TO 

TIIE E!ID OF SAJD CVRVE1 TIIEHCE:, tlORTII 02 1 5-\'32' E:i\ST, A 

DISTAHCE OF, 120,00 FEET1 TIIEtlCE, HORTH 47 1 21'00' E:AST, A 

DISTAtlCE OF, 107.83 FEET/ TIIEHCE, HORTll 42. 1 30 1 59' \/EST, II 

DISTAllCE or, 37,2.5 FEET/ TIIEHCE, HORTH '17'21'00' EAST, A 

DlSTAI\CE OF, lG0,00 FEETJ THEilCE, SOUTH 42'30 1 59• E>.ST, II 

DlSTi\llCE or, 363,54. FEETJ TO A POlllT 011 A CURVE COUCAVE 

WESTEHL'i H,\Vl II • A R/\tJIUS or 20, 00 FEET1 AHD \/HOSE RADtUB 

POIHT llEARS SOUTH 47'21 1 00' IIESTJ TIIEIICE, SOVTIIERL'i ALOHO 

SI\ID CURVE, TlltiOVGll A CEHTRA!, AIIOLE OF 90 1 00'00 1 A . 

DISTMICE .or, 31.42 FEET TO THE POIIIT OF T,I.IIOEIICYJ TllEllCE, 

SOUTH o\7'21'00' IIEST, 1' DIST.ldlCE: OF, 3Q,OO HETJ TIIE!ICE, 

ll011Tl! 42'J9'00' \/EST, A DISTAIICE OF, 80,00 FEETJ TH£11CE, 

SOVTII 47•21•00• IIEST, A DISTAllCE OF, 298,00 FEEtJ THEHCE, 

SOUTH 42.'39'00' E:11S1', A DISTAHCE OF, 1B,00 FEETJ TllEHCE, 

SOUTII '17°:1.l'OO' \/EST, A DISTAHCE OF, 37,36 FEETJ THEIICE, 

HORTH 42°35'25' \/EST, A DISTAIICE OF, 90,DO FEETJ TflEIICE, 

SOVTII 47°21'00' \/EST, A DISTA!IC'E OF, 73,07 TEET/ TO TIIE 

POl llT OF CURV/\TURE or A CURVE COIICAVE 60VTIIEASTERL'i IIAVlllO 

A RADIUS OF 50,00 FEET1 THEIICE, SOUTHIIESTERL'i i\LOIIO Sl,1D 

CURVE, TllROUGII /I CEIITRAL AHGLE OF -1s•1-1•40• A DIS1'AIICE or. 

J9, 1\9 FEET ·TO THE POIIIT OF Tl,llOEtlC'i I TIIEUCE, SOUTH , 

02•06'12' \/EST, I\ DIBT/\IICE or, 49,90 FEET1 TllEllCE, IIORTII 

/ 97•5:3•40• llEST, /',LOIICl 6AlD LIii~, A DISTAIICE or, S7,iO 

FEET1 1'0 TltE POIMT OF BEGIHltl~O, 

CO!IT>,rtlpw 2,Gl flCRES HORE ·on LESS 

. ' . ~. ' ' 

SUtlJtCT TO EXIST!ll• EABEHEllTB, RESEI\V/ITlOIIS, RESTHlCTlOllS' 

AIID RIOIITS OF \IA'{ or RECORtJ .• 

SUITE nr • 41Sl\V;;~LUE,HEl1pN.DLVD, . . 

n1V1ERA• n TI:A cu;··,FLO RIPA8,:3'.t404}:;,~;;~;·qQ?);B,4 ~21 Oi '' · 
,. , .,.,; _ _.,- .. ·: .,_ .-::·-.- ;,.,~:,~ ·,:' ,,., · ;:-.:'_;,,_,. :>,-'. ·:u.i - -,-.: !.-~ 1~:; .. : ·. ·-·;:;:,:;- . , ·, ~--:·, ·'.: -_.· ,. :-,,,:,--, _,:· • .. ' ,.- ,. · · : • • 



Page 4 of 4 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LEASED PROPERTY 

~ ORB 5622 pg ·16"'6 

tNCI-I MARI( LAND SUllVEYING & MAPPING, INC. 
MEMDER FLORIDA SOCIETY or PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 

·-----·-·--·-·-·-··- -----------------------

r.o. I·"· HILTOM 
DESCRIPTIOH OF HE/\LTII CLUD .PflnCEL 

n PAnCEL OF LAl{D LYING IH SECTION J2, TOIIHSIIJP 43 SOUTI{, 
RIIIIGE 1J EIIST, PIILH nHCH COUllTY, l"LQR!Dr.1 SI\ID Pl\llCEL OF 
L/\HD DEINO HORE PI\RTICULI\RLY DESCRIDRD dS FOLLOWS, 

COt1t1E11CING AT 'J'llr: SOUTIIEI\ST cor.m:n or- snID SECT!Oll 32; 
TIIF.HCE, l!OHTII oo•os·2n· El\5T, I\ Dl~TntlCE OF 100,06 FEET TO A 
JlO[NT Oil TIIE IIOHTII R!GIIT OF 11/\Y 1.111E OF' SOVTIIERII BOULEVARD 
\STATE HOhD 110. •DI; r11rncc, llOHTII 01•~3•40• IIEST, ALOllG SAID 
RIGHT OP IIAY LINE, /\ DISTi\llCE OF' 7.30.lG FEl:T FOR A POIIIT or 
llEGlllllJJIGi - . 

THEIICE, IIORTII 17'21'00" F./\GT I A Dl~Tht1CE Of 120.00 FEET1 

TJIEIICE, 11onT11 '12DJCJ'OO" \/EST, I\··' DISTflNCE or. 15B.00 FEET1 
!;OUTH -17 11 21·00· WEGT> " IHSTl\tlCF. or- 120, 00 FEETJ TIIEtlCE, 

THEIICE, SOUTH -1..: 0 J1:1~00~ WEST, I\ DI5Tr.11CE Of 15B,00 FEET TO 

TIIE PO 111T or BEG I !IHI 110. 

COIITl\llllllG1 0.11 flCRES, HORE on LESS. 

~UDJECT TO EftSEHEIIT~, RK~TRICTJOHS, RESERVATJONS AND_ RIGllTS­
OF-WflY OF RECORD, 

SUITE 121 • 4152 W. BLUE JlEHON BLVD, 
Jl!VJE[l,\ llEAC::lf, FLO!lln,\ nto,1 • (305) n,1!!-2102 



Page 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT "B" 

THE LAND 

I~ OllO 5622 pg -16"'i6 

iNCI~I IvIARI( LAND SUllVEYING & MAPPING, INC. 
ME.MDE.ll FLORIDA SOClE.TY or, PROf,17,SS!ONAL LAND SURVEYOllS 

P.U,I,A, IIILTO!I 
DESCJl!I'T!Ot1 OF IIEALTII CLUD .PARCEL 

A PARCEi. OF UIW LYJIIC Jll GECTIO!I J?., TOIIIISIIIP 4J SOUTII, 
RMIGE ~J EftST, PALH DEftCH COUl!TV, fL(lRIDAJ !lAID PAliCEL OF 
LftllD.DE!HG HORE PftllTJCULftRLY DESCl11DED As FOLL0\1S1 

COl1HEIICJIIG AT 'i'IIF. SOUTIIT,AST cor.,n:n OF SAID SECTIOl1 32) 
TTIF.IICE, flOHTII 00°05'2~• f.AST, A DISTA!ICE OF 100,06 FEET TO A 
POlllT Oil TllE tlORTII n IUIIT or \IH LIIIE OF SOUTIIERII BOULEVARD 
\STATE 11OAD llO. 00): TIIEIICE, IIOTITII ·07°53'4 •' \/EST, ALOIIG SAID 
HIGHT Or IIAY LlllE, A Dl0TAIICE OF 2J0.1G FEET FOR A POII_IT OF 

OCG!lllllllG, 

THEHCE, rlORTII ~7°21'00" EAST, A 
TIIEIICE, HOtlTfl 12°JO'OO" HEST, 
TIIEIICE, .SOUTH 17"21'00" ~EGT, !I 
TIIEIICE, SOUTII 1; 0 JO'OO" HEST, /\ 

DI.STAIICE OF 120,00 FEETJ 
A 1 DIST/\llCE OF 15B.00 FEETl 

lilST/lllCF. OF 120.00 FEET; 
DIST~HCE or 158.00 FEET TD 

TIIE POIIIT OF BEGllllllllG. 

COIIT/\lllltlG, 0.11 ACl1E5, 1-ionc OR LESS, 

~UUJECT TO HSEHCHTS, Rr.:,TlllCTlOIIS, IIESETIVAT!OIIS /\!ID HIGIITS-

OF-WAY or RECOIID, 

SUITE 121 • 4151 W. IILUE IIEI\ON BLVD. 
JllV!EnA BF.AC.II, FLOlllOA '.l'.140,1 • (305) n,tfl..2102 



Page 1 of2 

EXHIBIT "C" 

BILL OF SALE 

BILL OF SALE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 

subdivision of the state of Florida, whose address is 301 North Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 

33401, party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/lO0'S ($10.00) 

DOLLARS, in lawful money of the United States, to it paid by SHIRAZ, INC., a Florida corporation, 

whose address is ____________ , party of the second party, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, transferred, set over and 

delivered, and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell, transfer, set over and deliver unto the said 

party of the second part, its successors and assigns, all those ce11ain goods desc1ibed as follows: 

The records storage building (the structure, including fixtures but not the underlying land)(the 

"Records Storage/Health Club Building") situated upon the prope1ty legally described in Exhibit "A" 

attached hereto. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the same unto the party of the second part, for the tem1 of the 

Lease Agreement dated March 24, 1992 (R-92-471D) as amended (the "Lease"). Title to Records 

Storage/Health Club Building is conveyed "As Is", without warranty and subject to all matters of 

record. Title to the Records Storage/Health Club Building shall revert to party oftl1e first pait upon 

expiration or earlier tennination of the Lease. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paiiy of the first paii has duly executed this Bill of Sale this 

___ day of ____ , 2007. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORlvf AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: --------------
Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 

political Subdivision of the State of 
Florida 

By its BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By: ________ _ 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERlvfS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By: ------------
Department Director 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LAND 

~~ --m ORB 5622 Ps -1 6"'.6 

!'.NCI-I MARI( LAND SURVEYING & MAPPING, INC. 
MHtnE:Jl FLORIDA SOCIE:TY or PllOP'll.SSJONAL LAND_SU!lVEYOllS 

P. 0. 1.11. IJ!LTOll 
D£SCf!!PT!Oll OF IIE/\LT\\ CLUD l'/\RCEL 

II P/\RCEI, Of LAilo LYJIIG JJl !iECT!Oll 37., TOIIIISllll' 43 SOUTH, 
R/\IIGE ~J EIIST, PHH nr-:11c11 COUJITY, FL(lAlDAJ SIIID P/\RCEL OF 
LAIID DE!IIG HDllE PIIRTICUL/\llLY DESClllOJW As FOLLOIIS1 

COl111EJlCIIIG AT 'illF: SOUTIIE/\ST CORNER 01' S/\ID SECTIOlt 32; 
T\IF.IICE, MOIITII 00°os·2n· EIIST, A Dl!iTMlCE OF 100,06 FEET TO II 
POINT Oil TIJE IJ011Tll RIGIIT Of 111\Y Lllllc OF SOUTIIERtl DOULEVARD 
!STATE RO/ID HO. 00); THENCE, IIORTII n7•~,3•~a· HEST, /\l.OllG SAID 
HIGHT OP WAY LINE, II DIST/\llCE OF 2J0.16 FEET FOR A POIIJT OF 
DEGill\11 IIG, 

THEtlCE, NORTH ~7°21'00' EIIGT, II Dl/,Tl\llCE or- 120.00 FEET1 
.TIIEllCE, llOllTII '12°39'00". WEST. /\' DISTJ\tlCE OF 158.00 FEET! 
TIIEIJCE, SOUTH. '17°21'00" WEGT, A 1)1.STl\HCF. OF 120.00 FEET; 
THEIICE, SOUTll 1o'J9'00" \/EST, /\ DIGTf,tlCE Ol' 158. •• .n:ET TO 
TIIE PO!IIT OF DEG!lllllllG. 

COllT/\!IIJIJG 1 0. 11 /\CREG, IIORE on LESS, 

:JUllJECT TO EASEHEllT!,, RE~'rnlCTJOIIS, i!ESERV/\T!OflS /\11D RIGIITS-
0F-IIAY or RECORD, 

SUITE 121 • 4152 W. llLUE IIEHON ULVD. 

lllVIETT;\ llEt\C'.IJ, FLOfllDA JJ40,J • (JO$) fl•lR--2102 

Bill of Sale 
Page 2 of2 



t/1 
0 

ill z 

til 
0 

~ p 

Page 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT "D" 

SITE MAP 

..... 


